
RECEIVED 
Jlil 0 9 IOILlThe Circuit Court 

For	 
CORPORATiON COUNSELThe Sixteenth Judicial Circuit of Michigan 

40N Main Ml. Clemens, Mf 4804] (586)469-516Cl 

LYNN M f)AVlD'>ON Circuit Judgts 
PETER J. MACERONI Friend of (he C:""n 
MARY A	 CHRZANOWSKI 

DONALD G. MILLER DAVID T. ELIAS 
JAMES M. BIERNAT SR Fall\ily ('"nun C,lul1.,dIRcfertt 
MARK S, SWITAI.SKf 
EQWAROA SERVITTO, JR THOMAS P. BLOHM 
RICHARD l CARETn Enf"rcemenl Divj~ion Direcl.)I 
ANTONIO P. VIVIANO 
MATrHEWS SWITALSKI LYNDA t GRILLO 
DIANE M. DRUZ[NSKI Clerical Service, Supervi,or 
TRACEY A. YOKICH 
JOHN C. HJSTtK 

OI\VII) F VrVIANO 

July 8,2010 

To:	 Macomb County 
Office o[Corporation CounceL Risk Management, Finance Department 

From:	 Thomas F. Blohm, Enforcement Dlrector A 
Friend of the Court Office (/ 

Re:	 Fiscal Year 2011 
Title IV-0 Cooperation and Reimbursement Program Contract Amendment 

In August 2009, you approved the Friend of the Court's Fiscal Year 2010 Title IV-D 
Cooperative Reimbursement Program Contraet. That contract fllnds the majority of our 
office's child support efforts. It was a three-year contract effective October l, 2009 through 
September 30, 2012. The eontracl agreement w\'ered three fiscal years, however, it was to be 
amended each tiscal year to incorporate a new annual budgct, 

I've cnclosed a copy of the agreement amending the Octobcr I, 20 I0 Contract. Our 
goal is to present this amendment to the full board, beginning with the Court's and Legal 
Affairs Committee Meeting in August 2010. Tfyon have any questions regarding this contrad 
~cndment please do not hesitate to contact me. 

TFBnj 
Enclosure 

FORMER JUDGES 

James Sp;e, Walter <; ynar john Roslopp Deborah Servino
 
Alton Noe Raymond Cashen uwrenc.e Z:ulofT Geo'l1e Stech
 
HO ....iIrd Carr~,11 HunterSbir Kathleen Jansen George Mo~t~omp.'Y
 

C.e".-r Dene""... ll Robto'1 (]ul.anowsl,.i J(lI\I\ Bruff Lido Bun:(
 
Edward Gallagl>er KUlIldh Sallbom Micru.el Schwartz Par Donofrio
 
fl<lll" j~I\~~IIt: James !J:lller Frederic" Barkwill
 



Contract No: CSFOC 10-50001 
County: Macomb 

AGREEMENT
 
between
 

STATE OF MICHIGAN
 
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
 

and
 
THE COUNlY OF MACOMB
 

AMENDMENT #1
 

WHEREAS, the Department of Human Services (hereinafter referred to as "DHS"), entered 
into a contractual Agreement effective October 1, 2010, with the County of Macomb, a public 
Ofganizalion (hereinafter referred to as "Contractor"), with a mailing address of County Court 
Building 6th Floor, 40 North Main Street, MI, Clemens, Michigan 48043, and the 16th Cirrott 
Court (hereinafter referred to as "Contractor"), for the provision of certain services as set forth 
therein; and, 

WHEREAS, tt is mutually desirable to DHS and Contractor to amend this Agreement. 

THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants hereinabove and 
hereinafter contained, the parties agree to the foliowing amendment of said Agreement. 

ARTICLE I 

A.	 § I (A)(7)(d), Contractor Duties and Responsibilities, Mainlain the following 
administrative procesSes: SafeguarrJing of Infixmation, is hereby amended for the 
period of October 1, 2010 through the remaining term of the contract, to contain the 
following language: 

In addition to and or in conjunction with any other safeguarding of information 
reqUirements associated with this agreement, in performance of this contract. the 
contractor agrees to comply with and assume responsibiltty for compliance by his or 
her employees with the following IRS requirements: 

(1) All "",11< will be done under the supervision of the contractor or the contractor's 
employees, 

(2) Any federal tax return or return information made available in any format shall be 
uSed only for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of this contract. Information 
contained in such material will be treated as confidential and will not be divulged or 
made koown in any mamer to any person except as may be necessary ;n the 
pertormance of this contract. 



I

'BUDGET SUMMARY PAGE 

A. CONlRACT DESCRIPTION
 

COUf<TY;
 Macomb 

FOC 
FY 2011 

-~-~ CONTRACT NO.; 
PROVIDER CSFOC 10-50001 
FISCAL YEAR 

I~~...,;;,~...;;C,,;;D,,;;LU;;;;M:;;;N~I ~~.~I~r~~.~C,::O,:,L:"U~M~N~II~~ COLUMN III r 

NlA
123.00 

2. % OFTOfAL FTE'S (IV-O Allocation Factor) 86.15% 
A. Enfoo:ement (FOC and/or COM) 86.15% 
B. Estabrtshment(PA and/or COM) 0.00%

SECTION B. 2011 

f---~AL=L""OCc-~A,-,TI"O",N=FA,-,C"T,-,O __~~~---1L-~--,IV,,-O~B_U_DGET...R,,S
,. FTE POSITIONS (FOC, PA, COM) 105.96

A. Enforcement (FOG and/or COM) 105.96
B. Establishment {PA and/or COM) 0.00

3. CASELOAD % (FCC and COM only) 98.29'%. 100.00% 

PROPOSED 

PROPOSED PROVIDER'S 
ISECTION C. 2011 TOTAL 

BUDGET CATEGORIES IV-O BUDGET EUGIBLE BUDGET.~~...,-I ­
,. Peo;onnel $8,302,105.00 $9,808.778.00 

1"2",. .-D,"ata=Process==.. + $7.,4""-7,...6"12"'.OO"'-t ~_ _'"$86=7,,,80"'2"'."'00'_1ln",g~~ ...
_3_.O_ther_D"'ired='-- +- -'$456=,-"58""-",...OO"-+ -'$,,5",29",984"",,,.OO"'-j 

4. Central Services $778,055.00 $903,140.00 

5. Palen'" Testing (PA and COM only) $0.00 $000 I 
6. Total Expense $10,284,353.00 $12,109,704.00 

7. Service Fees (fOG and COM only) $0.00 $O.(~_j 

1"8"","Ju_"dgm=",en... OC ".. ...,on ~$.39,316.00+______t",F.eese=I,,-F____ nd~CO=M ..I~__+ $40,000';1 

!-'9,c."Other"""-"lncom..,.."'e"'(l"d"'esa1"...·be=) ~---1L -"$..,1,."769=.OO"+-~---_-_.--$,.1.,.,800=."'00'_1 

10. Net se Une 6 minus 7-9) $10,243,268.00 $12,067,904.00 
11. Federal Incentive (if split re-eotei correct
 
amount)
 

12. NET BUDGET (line 10 minus Line 11 

13. County Share @34%ofUne 12 

14. State Share @66%ofUne12 

15. DRA Incentive Match 

16. Section 905 Supplement 

19. TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT
 
(Sum Lines 14-18)
 

17. Section 906 50 enl 

18. Section 909 Su ement 

~_EledrnricFY1O-2CAP APP 



RECYCLABLE
 
PAPER
 



RESOLUTION NO.~ _ FULL BOARD MEETING DATE: _ 
AGENDA ITEM: _ 

MACOMB COUNTY, MICHIGAN 

RESOLUTION TO: APPROVE TIlE CLERKJREGISTER OF DEEDS PLAN TO CUT 
MORE TI{AN REQUIRED BY THE BOARD OE COMMISSIONERS IN THE 201 I BUDGET 
BY CUTTING $201,025 FROM THE CLERKJREGISTER OF DEEDS 201 I BUDGET 
THROUGH THE ELIMINATION Of TilE fOLLOWING POSITIONS ~FF~CTIVE 

JANUARY 1,2011: 

ONE SUPERVISOR.OF RECORDS
 
TWO WDICIAL COURT CLERKS
 
ONE TYPIST CLERK Ill!
 
TWO PART-TI~E CO-OP CLERKS
 

FOR TOTAL POSITJON-ELIMINATJON CUTS IN THE 20ll CLERKJREGISTER OF 
pEEOS mIDGET OF $201,025 PLUS POSITION-ELIMINATION CUTS IN THF ?011 
"CIRCUIT COURT" BUDGET TARGET CATEGORY OF $65,211, 

AND ADWST REVENUE ACCOUNTS IN THE CLERKJREGISTER OF DEEDS 201 I 
BUDGET TO REFLECT $59,500 LESS REVENUE ANTICIPATED FOR 2011, INCLUDED 
IN THE $201,025 FIGURE, AS DETAILED IN THE RESOLUTION BACKGROUND 
INFORMATION. 

ALL REMAINING CLERKJREGISTER OF DEEDS BUDGETED POSITIONS THAT ARE 
VACANT OR THAT BECOME VACANT ARE IMMEDIATELY RECONFIRMED. THE 
CLERKJREGISTFR OF DEEDS IS AUTHORIZED TO IMMEDIATELY FILL ANY 
CURRENT AND UPCOMING VACANCIES IN THE REMAINING BUDGETED 
POSITIONS THROUGH DECEMBER 3I, 20 11: THE HUMAN RESOURCES 
DEPARTMEl-jT SHALL GIVE HIGH PRIORITY TO FILLING, POSTING, WAIVING AND 
ALL OTHER PARTS OF THE PROCESS FOR ALL PRESENT AND FUTURE 
CLERKJREGISTER OF DEEDS VACANCIES THROUGH DECEMBER 31,2011 AND 
SHALL CONSOLIDATE MUUIPLE "TRICKLE DOWN" VACANCIES INSTEAD Of 
PROCESSING EACH IN TWO-WEEK INCREMENTS, DR SHALL ACCOMPLISH HIGH 
PRIORITY PROCESSING THROUGH SOME OTHER APPROPRIATE METHOD, WHILE 
COMPLYING WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS IN LABOR AGREEMENTS; 

THE SAVINGS EROM THE 2011 ELIMINATION OF ONE OF THE TWO WDlCIAL 
COURT ELIMINATIONS IN THE AMOUNT OE $65,211 SHALL BE APPLIED TO THE 
2011 TARGETED BUDGET CUTS REQUIRED FOR THE "CIRCUIT COURT' 
CATEGORY, AND GE'JERATE 2010 SAVINGS OF $21,712 IN TIlE CLERKJREGISTER 
OF DEEDS BUDGET. 

REFER TO BUDGET COMMITTEE. 

INTRODUCED BY: COMMISSJONER KATHY VOSBURG, CHAIRPERSON 
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES COMMITTEE 

COMMITTEE/MEETING DATE: 08-[1-10 AfPlZOlJEO 
~IAdS -L.I: <a -'''1- \ <> 



Background: 

Through this resolution, Maeomh County Clerk I Register of Deeds Carmclla Sabaugh make:; 
$266,236 in total euts, including cuts 0[$201,025 from the clerk/register of deeds 2011 budget, 
which is more than the clerk/register of deeds required bUdget cuts, without raising fees to the 
public. Also included is $65,211, that is eontributed to the required "Circuit Court" budget cut 
target. The resolution accomplishes these goals with liard-dollar savings through sound 
accounting practices. It is important to note that this resolution makes structural cuts to the 
budget and does not apply "savings" from one year to the next. 

TIle clerk/register of deeds started the 2011 budget cutting process by making cuts at the iOp. A 
supervisor po~ition i~ being cut nrst, before looking to lion-supervisory staff for cuts. 'nlis IS 

consistent with the cuts made last year by the clerk/register of deeds when administrative staff 
was also cut tlrst, before looking to non-administrative staff for cuts. TIle leadership in thi:; area 
shown by Clerk I Register of Deeds Canuella Sabaugh, follows the leadership example set by 
Board Chaimlan Paul Gieleghem, Budget Committee Chairman Brian Brdak and a majority of 
Ihe Board lasl year, who slarted by lirst cutting Board staff before seeking cuts from other 
departments. Bwlgel cutting requires shared s<lcril1ce as this resolution again demonstrates. 

The clerk/register of deeds is required by the Board of Commissioners to eut $119,055 from the 
2011 budget. In addition, the derkJregi~ler of deeds proposes bUdgeted revenue account 
adjustments totalling $59,500 Jess in 2011 revenue, as explained below. The required $119,055 
cuts plus the additional $59,500 budgeted revenue cut adjustments proposed by the clerk total 
$178,555 in 2011 e1erklregisrer of deeds budget euts. By actually eutting $201,025, the 
elerk!register of deeds is exeeeding the required plus proposed budget cut'i. 

Eliminated Positions 
This resolution will eliminate the following six budgeted positions for a total 20 11 savings of 
$266,236, with $201,025 applying to the c1erk!register of deeds budget. 

POSITION 20ll SAVlNGS I 
I Supervisor of Records $61,9RI-­
2 Judicial Court Clerk '$130,422 
I Typist Clerk IIII $51,181 
2 Part-time Co-Op Clerks __ $22,652 
TOTAL BUDGET CUTS $266,236 
TOTAL CUTS IN CLERKJREGISTER OF DEEDS BUDGETS $201,025 

'" The elerk/register of deeds is eliminating two Judici<ll Court Clerk's from the 2011 budget for 
<l savings of $l30,422 ($65,211 time:; 2). The :;~lVings from one is applied to the clerk/register 
of deeds 2011 budget. The savings from the second is applied to the "Circuit Court" category 
of 2011 targeted budgei savings adopted by the Board. 

Revenue account adjustments 
In prior budgets the budgeted revenue for a few clerk! register of deeds accounts has been 
unre<llistieally high or unrealistically low compared to actual revenue received. In addition to 



outright budget cuts, the clerk/register of deeds wants to readjust some budgeted revenue figures 
to be in alignment with actual antieipated revenue. 

The elerk/register ofdeeds proposes the following revenue aeeount adjustments: 

IFAS 
OBJFTT 

ACCOUNT NA:UE 
2011 

BUDGET 
CHANGE 

NEW 
2011 

BUDGET 
45308 Concealed Weapons Permits $125,000 +$50,000 $175,000 
60777 CCW Photo Fees 56,000 +$14000 $20,000 
61811 Certified Copies-Birth $130,290 -$30,000 $100,290 
61899 Certified Conies-Other $183,114 -$33,000 $150,114 
61904 Business Dissolutions $5,000 -$2,500 $2,500 
61905 Notary Bond Filimr Fees $20,000 -$13,000 $7,000 
67720 Record Copies $135,794 -$45,000 $90,794 

TOTAL BUDGET TARGET ADJUSTMENTS -$59,500 

Summary:
 
2011 Cuts Required Board:
 
200 I Clerk cuts eontributed to "Cireuit Court"
 
20 II Clerk Proposed Revenue Adjustments
 
TOTAL 2011 PROPOSED CUTS,
 

2011 actual cuts tbis resolution makes
 
2011 total euts to clerk/register of deeds budget
 

-$119,055 
-$65,211 
-$59,500 

-$243,766 

-$266,236 
-$201,025 

This resolution was submiltet..ltu the Finance Department and Human Resoumees Department 
prior to submission to the Board. 



FINANCE DEPARTMENT 
10 N. Moio St., 12th Floor
 

Mount Clemens, Michigan 48043
 
586·469·5250 FAX 5&6-469-5847
 

= a 
~c: <-c:> 

~ 
~ 

~ 
~ 

= ~:.. ­
~ -..,

;::: ,:<
Gilbert 1. Chang	 ,-n 00 

- ~ 
... "-,,Finance Director	 

en r.- ­ CJ 
~ 

-_.~TO: Carmella Sabaugh	 = >. C-' r-u. c_-.- 0
John H. Fosler	 County Clerk/Register of Deeds ~ 

;.>-.• rl"1~ 

Assislan! Finanl;e Director	 ~ = ~ 
" 

~. 0~= -=,
fJ")

FROM: Bruce Tarnowski,61	 = m 
.. 

Robert Gnann, C.PA	 ~ 
-~ Internal Audit Manager Internal Auditor	 = ~ '" CO 

Stephen L. Smigiel, C.PA DATE: July 30,2010
Al;counting Manager 

SUBJECT: Cash and Petty Cash Audits 

At your request, \ conducted a surprise audit of the cash drawers, the change 
machine, and the Petty Cash Fund maintained in your office. The audit was 
completed on July 29'\ with full cooperation from your staff. I am pleased to 
report that all cash is properly accounted for and properly recorded. 

The County Clerk's petty cash accounl consists of $1,950.00, with $50.00 in 
cash and receipts in a petty cash box, and $1,800.00 used as daily slart-up 
cash for three cash registers at $600.00 each, and $100.00 in lhe change 
machine_ On the day of the audil, the change machine had a balance $116.50. 
Staff acknowledged that proper change of four quarters, once in while, is not 
returned by the change machine to the customers. 

Management has acknowledged that there are no additional cash funds or 
bank accounts maintained by County Clerk personnel. 

I would like again to thank the staff of the County Clerk's Office for their 
cooperation with this audit. 

cc:	 Gilbert Chang
 
Robert Grzanka
 

,,"ul Gid.ghern J<IoIn Fly""MACOMB COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
DWfta6DisuiCll9 
S<:r&eao,·A,.A,,,," 

Andny Du1,j. DiI'r:kl. I Sue RO<:a •Oi.tricl 7 J-'l.. e-I>elli· Diouia n 
Cba.il1Nln 

Ed Bnrk-y· Diwla 17 Willi......... Oooo:h",•. Di:llrid '13

M'-';~ E. SalS"' • DitlriCl 2 Do... Fly"" - Oitlricl S Don Bm..... · Diobict 13 

""lIip A. DiM";_ • OialJil<l J Robetl Nijac • DisIio:l9 fki.. Br<Iat· Di""icl 14 Di.... Campbou••1"I:IetsoA. DiSlri<t IS Nlc:hacl A. Doyk· Dioui.. 24 

T<>IIi!ol<Jo,ori. DisaiCl4 I'd' LMa.par. Diotri<:J ID Keith It<:ngUl· Oi.lriet I) Ir.-M. KepIu. DiiUkl'11 IUdIJ D. '.bl1><lrl. Di.lric:l z.s 
SlI&an L. Do/Iet1y - D,"'riCl 5 Ed &2c""P"""1<i - OiSQict II Car.oy Tonk•. Dj""'ict 16 Fnlnt .... «'&Yi'li Jr. - Disln<' 21 j,,!bJ' S. Spo)"· DUlri.. 26 



Report: 

Fund 

GL80nO' 

101 General Fund 
Macomb County. Michigan 

Budget to Actual Report By Org Key FIscal Year: 2010 
Key: 1012ts01 CQlloty Clerk TID THRU 1211112010 Fiscal PerIod: "YIE: oeC 

Adopted Final 2010 
Oblec.t Dll$crlptlon Budget Budget Encumbered ActU81 VarIance % Ullllzec 

Revenue Accounts 

45305 LIC & PRMTS· MARRIAGE 19000.00 19.000.00 0.00 12.854.00 (6, ''''6,00) 67.65 % 
45306 LlC & PRMTS· OUTSTATE MARRJAG 0.00 0.00 0.00 375.00 375.00 130.00 % 

45::l07 L1C & PRMTS - M.L. WAIVER 0.00 0.00 0.00 260.00 263.00 100.00 "10 

45308 LIC & PRMTS - CONCEALED \tVEAPON 125,000.00 125,000.00 0.00 138,476.00 13,476.00 110.78 % 

45309 L1C & PRMTS - CCW APPEAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 % 

4-5J1C LlC &. PRMTS - CCW RENEWALS O.CO O.CO 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 % 
Total licenses & Permits j44.QOQ,OO _ ---.J44.QOO.00 D.QJl ~51.965.0Q _ 7.965,00 105.53 % 

44tme CTY EXP OF SALE REVENUE 0.00 O.CO 0,00 0.00 0.00 100.00 % 

60718 FEES-FILIATION JUDGEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 117.00 117.00 100.00 % 

60758 FEES-FAX FlUNG 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00 10,215.00 7,215.00 340.50 % 

£0771 FEES_ADMiSSION·STA.TE BA.R ASSOC l,500.QJ 1,500.00 0.00 550.00 (950,00) ~6.66 % 
60777 FEES-CCW PHOTOS 15.000.00 15,000.00 0.00 13.785.00 (1.215.00) 91.90 % 

60799 Ff-f-S_OTHER O.QJ 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 100,00 % 

61811 CERTIFIED COPIES-BIRTH 130,290.00 130,290.00 0.00 62:60.00 (68.130.00) 47.70 % 

61812 CERTIFIED COPIES-DEATH 70,035.00 70.035.00 0.00 4:\ no,OQ (2(1,805.00) 01.72 % 

01813 Co,KTlflo,O COPIES·MA~RIAGE 37,420.00 37.420.00 0.00 25.110.00 (12.310.30) 67.10 % 

61820 CERTIfIED COPIES-COURT 42,000.00 42.000.00 0.00 26.155.00 (15,845.00) 62.27 % 

81899 CER-:-IfIED COPIES-OTHER 18::l.114.00 183,114.00 0.00 98.674.07 (84.439.93) 53.88 % 

61902 BUSNESS REGISTRATI::>NS 55,935.00 55.935.00 0.00 30,762.00 (25,173.00) 55.00 % 

61904 BUSINESS DJSSOLUTIONS 5.000.00 5,000.00 0.00 1.E10.00 (3.390.00) 32.20 % 

61905 NOTARY ROND FILING FEES 20,000.00 20.000.00 0.00 4.640.00 (15,360.00) 23.20 % 

61906 NOTARY CERTIFICATES 250.00 250.00 0.00 106.00 (14400) 42.40 % 

61907 RECORD SEARCHES 0.00 O.OC 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 % 

G1909 MORTGAGE APPRAISALS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 % 

TDtal Charges for ServlcllB 56354400 563544 OC 000 317,11407 '246 429 931 56.27 % 

89999 MISCELLAN!:.OUS 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.099.96 2,099.98 100.00 % 
Total Other Revenue !lJlll 0,00 000 2 099 98 209998 100.00 % 

USER­ Breflr1er Cryslal PAGE 1 DATE: 08f0312010 
REPORT GL60YT01 TIME: 09:35:30 

TMEIDATE: 09:35:30 08/0312010 



Report; 

Fund 

GUOYTD' 

101 Genel'lll Fund 
Macomb County, Michigan 

Budget to Actual Report By Org Key Flsr:al YQ~t: 2010 
Key: 10121501 County Clerk TID THRU 12))112010 FI5l:/11 Perlod; 12 
YIE: DEC 

Adapted Final 2010 
Oll/eet DescrIption Budget Budget Encumbered Actual Vulance 'Y. UtlllzQC 

60773 FEES-ATIORNEY 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 % 

61705 REIMB-POSTAGE 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00 3,270.00 770.00 130.60 % 

67720 RECORD COPIES-XEROX/OTHER 135,794,00 135,794.00 0.00 57,639.95 (78,154.05) 42,44 % 

6774-01 JURY DUTY REIMBURSEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 13.10 13.10 100,00 % 

67753 INS CLAIMS-\.NORKERS COMP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 100,00 % 

67762 FRINGI::.-FLEX SPENDING PREM 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100,00 % 

67905 FORMS 450.00 450.00 0.00 4.75 (445,25) 1.05 % 

Total Relmbursemont5 138744 00 13874400 a go 60927 80 (77 816 20\ 43,'11 % 

69905 PRIOR YR REV-FUND BALANCE 

Totol Prior Yoar Revenu. 

0.00 

0.00 

20,000,00 

20.000.00 

0.00- 0.00 

J 00 

(20,000,00) 

120 poo om 
0.00 % 

0.00% 

Total R.venue Accounts 846,28800 866,288.00 0.00 532,106.85 (334181.15)- 61.42 % 

Exp&I\SQ Accounts 

70200 SAL 8. WAGE - BASE PAY 2,238,976.00 2,238,976.00 0.00 1,195,720.07 1,043.255.93 53.40 % 

70203 SAL & WAGE-B'JDGET PART TIME 17,660,CC 17,660.00 0.00 0.00 17.660.00 0.00 '/~ 

70204 SAL 8. WAGE - RETRO PAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 % 

70206 SAL 8. WAGE - PER DIEMS 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 % 

70207 SAL 8. WAGE - COlA 27,364.00 27,364.00 0,00 (5,221.06) 32.585.06 -19.08 % 

70208 SAL 8. WAGE-IN LIEU OF MED 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.500.00 (1,500,00) 100.00 % 

70209 SAL 8. WAGE - TEMP/EXTRA-HIRE 0.00 O.CO 0.00 1,109.04 (1,109.04) 100.00 % 

70210 SAL 8. WAGE - SUMMER HIRE C.OO 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 % 

70211 SAL 8. WAGE - OVERTIME nnn 0.00 0,00 8,208.06 (8,20B.06) 100.00 % 

70213 SAL 8. WAGE - HOLIDAY PAY 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 % 

7021-4 SAL &, WAGE - LONGEVITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 % 

70217 SAL &, WAGE - ANN'L LEAV-PAyOFF 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0,00 10CLOO % 

70218 SAL &, WAGE - SiCK LEAVE-PAYOFF 0.00 O.OD 0.00 635.90 (635,90) 100.00 % 

70222 SAL &, WAGE - SHIFT PREM 0.00 am 0.00 0,00 0.00 100.00 % 

USER Brenner Crystal PAGE.2 DATE: 01l1C312010 
REPORT GLllOYTD1 TIME: 09:35:30 

TME/DATE: 09:35:30 08103/2013 



Report; 

Fund 

GL80YTO' 

101 General Fund 
Macomb County. Michigan 

Buclget (0 Actual Report By Or9 Kay Fiscal Year: 2010 
Key: 10121501 Couraty Clerk YTO THRU 12/31/2010 Fiscal Period', 12 
Y/E: DEC 

Adopted Final 2010 

Object Descrilltion Budgel Budget EncumtIBl'lId Actual Variance or., Utlll:z:ec 

Totsl SllIlarles llnd Wages 22810000Q ,281 DOD 00 000 1 201 952 01 1 08204799 52.62 % 

71510 FICA ·OASOI 141,608,00 141,508.00 0.00 7:lA083a 66.199.62 51.83 Ok 

71515 FICA - MEDICARE 33,116.00 33,118.00 0.00 17,167.54­ 15,950.46 51.63 % 

71520 HOSPITALIZATION INSURANCE 701,100.00 701.\00,00 0.00 372,973.84 328.126.16 53.19 "" 
71521 DENTAL INSURANCE 15,600.00 45,600.00 0.00 24,792.07 20,607.93 54.36 % 

71522 BCSS· TRADJTlONAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 % 

71523 BCBS - NETWORK 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 % 

71524 HEALTH At UANCE PlAN 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.30 0.00 100.00 % 

71529 RETIREE MEDiCAL. 211,090.00 214,090.00 0.00 , 12,275.00 101.814.00 52.41 0/. 

71530 LIFE INSURANCE· BASE 1,710,30 1,710.00 0.00 921.50 766.40 53.89 % 

71540 PENSION 219,192.00 219,492.00 0.00 105,029.97 114.162.03 47.85 % 

71550 DELTA DENTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 % 

71552 GOLDEN DENTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 % 

71555 SVS VISION 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 100.00 % 

71560 \r\IORKER'S COMPENSATION 2,711.00 2,741.00 0.00 1,138.99 1,302.01 52.49 % 

71570 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 0,00 8.628.00 0.00 8,627.98 0.02 100.00 % 

71580 LONG-TERM DIS,lIBILlTY 3,883.00 3,811300 0.00 2,037.'9 1,815.81 52.46 % 

71590 COMPENSATED ABSENCES 22,641.00 22,641.00 0.00 0,00 22.611.00 0.00 % 

71592 FRINGE ADJUSTNENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 % 

71595 FLEX SPENOING·HLTHIDEPEND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 % 

Total FrInge B&neflts 1 386 183 CO ----l.394.8.11.00 _ ----.J).OD _ ~18.67.l.56 676.137,41 51.52 % 

72607 SUPPUES - OATAPROCESSING 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 2.60210 7.\97.60 26.02 % 

72621 SUPPLIES _OFFiCE 33,000.00 33,000.00 1,176.39 13,267.47 16556.11 13.76 % 

72631 SU PPU::S-M ICRG-FILM 6.000,00 6,000.00 0.00 0.00 6,000.00 QOO % 

72702 BOOKS 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00 638.10 1.861.90 25.52 % 

12901 POSTAGE a DELIVERY 35,000.00 35.000.00 0,00 15,737.12 19262.56 41.96 % 

80902 FEES - CHARGE CARD 12,500.00 12,500.00 0.00 10,336.14 2,163.66 62.66 % 

62201 MEMBE~SHJP DUES 1,000,03 1,000.00 0.00 650.03 350.00 65.00 % 

8210R FAX FEE SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 % 

USER Brenner CryslElI PAGE 3 DATE. 0810312010 

REPORT GL.80YTD1 TIME: 09:35:JD 

TMEIOATE: 09:35:30 06/03/2010 



Report 

Fund 

GL80YTD' 

101 Gener.l Funcl 
Macomb County, Michigan 

BUdget to Attual Report By Org t<.lt'f FIscal YlnIr: 2010 
Key: 101211501 County Clork YTD THRU 1213112010 Fiscal PeriOd: 12 
YIE: DEC 

Adopted Final 2010 

Object Descrlptlon BUdget BUdget Encumbel'Gd Actual Varillince % UIIII:tec 

66201 TRAVEL - LOCAL MILEAGE 250.00 250.00 0.00 123,75 126.25 49.50 % 

6620;> TRAVEL EXPENSE L50.00 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 % 

66300 CONFERENCE & SEMINAR EXP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 % 

66301 CONF & SEM - PROB CIR COURT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 100.00 <ro 
90101 PRINTING 8. RCPRODUCTION 75.000.00 75.000.00 0.00 6.613,23 66.386.77 6.81 % 

90302 ADVERTiSiNG - STATUTORY 300,00 300.00 0.00 0,00 300.00 0,00 % 

92111 COMMUNICATIONS-INTERNET 0.00 625.00 0.00 512.27 31273 62.09 % 

92112 FAX-DN-DEMAN() SERV COSTS 17,000.00 16,175.00 0.00 5,274.24 10,900.76 32.60 % 

92115 INDEXING SERVICES 71,160.00 71.160.00 0.00 41,510.00 29,650.00 58.33 oA, 

93003 REPAIRS & MAl NT· VEHICLE 400.00 400.00 0.00 1300 367.00 3.25 % 

93099 REI-'A',RS & MAINT - EQUIP OTHER 1.500.00 1.500.00 am 396.00 1,104.00 26.40 % 

93101 EOUIP MAINT AGREEMENTS 30,450.00 8,306.00 0.00 3,372,02 4,933.98 40.59 % 

94002 LEASED _ OFFICE EQ\J\PMEN1 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 % 

!l5903 MEETING EXPENSE 50,00 50.00 0.00 0,00 50.00 0.00 % 

96''''' VEHICLE-GASOLINE 700.00 700,00 0.00 233.21 466.79 33.31 % 

96600 SPECIAL PROJECTS 10,000,00 50,000.00 0.00 8,547.23 41,452.77 H.OY % 

99901 MISCELlANEOUS 250.00 250.00 o.Oa 40.00 2"0.00 16.00 % 

Tolal Operating ExpensllS 307310.00 325 166,00 117639 11006648 21392313 34.21 % 

80112 CS- OTHER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 100,00 % 

80199 CS-OTHER 0.00 2.144.00 0.00 0.00 2,144.00 0.00 % 

Total Contract Services 0.00 2.144.00 0.00 0.00 ~ 0.00 % 

91101 INSURANCE -LIABILITY 49,749,00 49,749,00 0.00 33,165.66 16,563.34 66.66 0", 

9H03 INSURANCE -FLEET 357.00 374,00 0,00 0.00 374,00 0.00 % 

94401 EQUIPMENT RENTAL·COPIER FUND 8,539.00 8,539,00 0.00 4,734,31 3,804.69 55.44 % 

96101 INTERSERY-MIS-COMPUTER MAINT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 % 

96102 INTER SERY-MIS DATA CENTER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 3.UO 100,00 <r. 

96103 INTER SERV-TELEPHQNE 38,606.00 36,606.00 0.00 26,517.73 12,088.27 68.68 % 

Total Internal Service Costs 97251,00 97 268 00 0,00 8441770 3285P,30 66.22 % 

U'SER Brenner Crystal PAGE:4 DATE: 08/0312010 

REPO~T GL80YTDl TIME: 09:35:30 

TMEIDATE: 09:35:30 0810JI2010 



Report: GL80YTD' 
Macomb County. Michigan 

Fund 101 G\Jneral Fund Budgot to Actual Roport By Org Koy 
Key: 10121501 County Clork YTD THRU 1213112010 
YIE: DEC 

Adl;tpted FInal 

OoscriptlonObloet	 BUd~ Budgot Encumbared 

Fiscal Year: 2010 

Fi,.cal Period: 12 

2010 
Actual Vari"nce % UtI\lzec-

97710 EQUIPMENT-NON CAPITALIZED 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 Ok 

Total CapllalOutlay 0:00 JlJlll 000 0:00 JlJlll 100.00 % 

99801	 CASH OVER AND SHORT 0.00 0.00 0.00 (10.00) 1D.00 100.00 % 

Total Other 000 Q 00 1000 100.00 % 

Total Exponse Ac:c:ounts 4,074.744.00 4,103,389.00 1,176.39 2,095.099.75 2,007,112.86 51.0B % 

JlJlll	 illl.lllll 

Reyonue 1146.28B.00 866,268.00 0.00 
Expanses 4,074.744.00 4,103.389.00 1,',78.39 

No< (3,228,458.00) (3,237,101.00) -1,176.39 

532,106.85 (334,181.15) 

2,095,099.75 2,007,112.86 

(1,562,992.90) 1,672.931.71 

USER 

REPQRl 

TME/DATE: 

Brenner Crystal 

GLBOYTD1 

09:35:30 0810312010 

PAGES DATE:
 

TIME'
 09:35:30 

0810312010 



Report: GL60YTD' 

Fund 101 

Key: 10121501 

Y/E: DEC 

General Fund 

County Clerk 

Macomb County, Michigan 
Budget to Actual Rl)port By Org Key 

'(TO THRU 121311Z010 
Fiscal Year: 

Fillcal pl)rlod: 

2010 

12 

Object Description 

AdOpted 

Budget 

FInal 

Budget Encumbered 

Z010 

Actual Varlancl) % UtIIlzec 

Total General Fund 

Revenue 

Expenses 

Not 

848,288.00 

4.074,744.00 

p.228A56.00) 

866,288.00 

4,103.389.00 

(3.237.101.00) 

0.00 

1,176.39 

(1,176.39) 

532,106.85 

2,095,099.75 

(1,562,992.90) 

(334,181,15) 

2,007,112.88 

61..012 % 

51.08 % 

USER 

REPORl 

TME/DATE: 

Brenner C!)'~\al 

GL80YTD1 

09:35:30 08/03/2010 

PAGE 6 DATE:
 

TIME:
 09;35:30 

08/0312010 



Report: GL80YTD' 
Macomb County, Michigan

Fund 101 Genl~ral Fund Budget to Actual Roport By Org Koy FIscal Year; 2010 
Key: 10123601 Reglslor Of Deeds TID THRU 12131/2010 fiscal PerIod: 12 
YIE: DEC 

Adopted fln,,1 2010 

ObJoct Descripllon Budget Budget Encumbered Actual Vllrllmce % Ullllz&t 

Revenue Accounts 

64601 FORfEITURE-DRUG 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10000 % 
Total FInes & forfeitures 0.00 0.00 0.00 .0.00 MJl 100.00 % 

66913 BUILDING RENTALS 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,360.00 5.360.00 100.00 % 

Total Interest and Ronts 0.00 0.00 MJl 536000 :; 360 00 100.00 % 

40406 REAL ESTATE TRANSFER TAX 2,300,000.00 2,300,000.00 0.00 1,029,624,20 (1.270,37580) 44.76 % 

60704 FEES-REGISTRATION OF GUN 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 100.00 % 

60713 FEES-ENTRY & FILING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 % 

60714 FEES-JURY DEMAND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 % 

60717 FEES-MOTIONS 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100,00 % 

60734 FEES-PLANNING REVIEW-CEMETERY 0,00 0.0(l 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 % 

60735 FEES-COLLECTION 0.00 0,00 0.00 68.00 68.00 100.00 % 

60739 FEES-25% CCF COLLECTION 0.00 0,00 0.00 0,00 0,00 100.00 % 

60740 FEES·COMMUNITY SERVICE 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 100,00 % 

60741 FEES-RECORDING 1,800,000.00 1,600,000.00 0.00 952,666.00 (647,334,OO) 52,92 % 

60742 FEES·RECORD COPYING-MICROFILM 300,000.00 300,000.00 0.00 104,914.43 (195.065,57) 34,97 % 

60743 FEES·RECORD COPYING-RECTJGRAPH 100,000.00 100.000.00 0.00 52,449.98 (47,550,02) 52.44 % 

60744 FEES-TRACT ANNUAL FEE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100,00 % 

60745 FEES-TRACT INDEX SERVICE 25,000.00 25,000.00 0.00 4,808.33 (20,191.67) 19,23 % 

60746 FEES·REMONUMENTATION REV g,OOO,OO 9,000,00 0.00 3,622.72 (5.177.28) 42.47 % 

60748 FEES-ADMINISTRATIVE 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 100.00 % 

60753 FEES-J\JVENILE SERVICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100,00 % 

60763 FEES-PARKING -RESERVED 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 'f. 

60771 FEES·ADMISSION·STATE BAR ASSOC 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 % 

60790 FEES·LAND ACCESS 180,000.00 180,000.00 0.00 96,603,66 (83,396.32) 53.66 % 

61907 RECORD SEARCHES 25,000.00 25,000,00 0.00 23,242.50 (1,757,50) 92.97 % 

Tolal Chargea for Services "];)900000 4 739 000 OQ ago 2268199,84 (2470800 16) 47.86 % 

69999 MISCELLANEOUS 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,258.61 7,258.61 100.00 % 

USER Brenner Crystal PAGE'1 DATE: 0810312010 
REPORT GL80YTD1 TIME 09:36:54 

TMEIDATE: 09:38:54 08/03f2010 



Report: GL80YTD' 

Fund tOt 

Kay: 10123601 

Y/E; DEC 

General Fund 

Regl8ter or Deeds 

Macomb County, Michigan 
audget to Actual Report By Org Key 

YTD THRU 12/31/2010 

Fiscal YEllr; 

Fiscal Period: 

2010 

12 

Object Description 

Total Other RevenuEl 

Adopted 

Budget 

Jl.l!ll 

Final 

Budget 

000 

Encumbered 

000 

2010 

Actual 

725861 

Variance 

725861 

% UtlllzElt 

100.09 % 

87744 JURY DUTY REIMBURSEMENT 

Total Reimbursements 

50.00 

50,00 

50,00 

= 
0.00 

990 

0.00 

900 

(5000) 

(50 DOl 

0.00 % 

0.00 % 

Total Revenue Account9 4,739,050.00 4.739,050.00 0.00 2.260,818.45 (2.458.231.55) 48,12 % 

Expense Accounts 

70200 SAL & WAGE - BASE PAY 

70203 SAL & WAGE-BUDGET PART TIME 

70204 SAL & WAGE ~ RETRO PAY 

70207 SAL & WAGE· COLA 

70208 SAL & WAGE .]N LIEU OF MED 

70209 SAL & WAGE - TEMP/EXTRA-HIRE 

70210 SAL & WAGE - SUMMER HIRE 

70211 SAL & WAGE _OVERTIME 

70214 SAL & WAGE - LONGEVITY 

70217 SAL & WAGE - ANN'L LEAV_PAYOFF 

70218 SAL & WAGE - SICK LEAVE-PAYOFF 

Total SslarJes and Wages 

865.029,00 

8.830,00 

0.00 

10.780.00 

0.00 

0,00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0,00 

0,00 

88463900 

865.029.00 

8.830.00 

0.00 

10.780.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

88463900 

0,00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

000 

447,877,96 

0,00 

0.00 

(2.395.45) 

2,250.00 

0,00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

885.15 

448617 66 

417,151.04 

8,830.00 

0.00 

13,175.45 

(2.250.00) 

0.00 

0,00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

(BB5.15) 

436921 34 

51.77 % 

0.00 % 

100.00 % 

-22.22 % 

100.00 % 

100.00 % 

100.00 % 

100,00 % 

100.00 % 

100.00 % 

100,00 % 

59.71 % 

71510 

71515 

71520 

71521 

71522 

71523 

71524 

71529 

71530 

FICA· OASDI 

FICA - MEDICARE 

HOSPITALIZATION INSURANCE 

DENTAL INSURANCE 

BCSS - TRADITIONAL 

BCaS - NETVIIORK 

HEALTH ALLIANCE PLAN 

RETIREE MEDICAl 

LIFE INSURANCE· BASE 

54,847.99 

12,827.00 

397,500,00 

20.000.00 

0,00 

0.00 

0,00 

82,917.90 

759.90 

54,847.00 

12,827.00 

397.500.00 

20.000.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

82,917.09 

750.00 

0.09 

0.00 

0.00 

0,00 

0,00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

27,390.95 

6.405.88 

140,565.98 

10,343.02 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

41.779.20 

359.99 

27,456.05 

6.421.32 

166.93-4.02 

9.656.98 

0,00 

0.00 

0.00 

41.137.80 

390.01 

49,94 % 

49.93 % 

45.71 % 

51.71 % 

100.00 % 

100,00 % 

100.00 % 

50.38 % 

48,00 % 

USER 

REPORT 

TMEIDATE: 

Brenner Crystal 

GL80YTD1 

09:36:54 0819312010 

PAGE 2 DATE: 

TIME: 

0810312010 

09:36:54 



Report: 

Fund 

GLBOYTD' 

101 Gener.1 Fund 
Macomb County, Michigan 
Budget to Actual Report By Org Key FIscal Yei!lr: 2010 

Key: 10123601 Register Of Deed:i YTD THRU 121:J1I2010 Fiscal Period: 12 
YfE~ DEC 

Adopted Final 2010 

Object Description Budget Budget Encumbered Actual Variance % Utilizer 

71540 PENSION 85,014.00 85,014.00 0.00 39,141.B3 45,672.17 46.04 % 

71550 DELTA DENTAl 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 % 

71552 GOLDEN DENTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 D.O<l 100.00 % 

71555 SVSVISION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 0,00 100.00 % 

71560 WORKER'S COMPENSATION 1.062.00 1.062.00 0.00 535.69 526.31 50.44 % 

71570 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 0.00 211.00 0.00 210.06 0.94 99.55 % 

71560 LONG-TERM DISABILITI 1.5D4.00 1,5D4.00 0.00 757.12 746.88 50.34 o,+, 

71590 COMPENSATED ABSENCES 8,840.00 8,846.00 0.00 0.00 8,846.00 0.00 % 

71592 FRINGE ADJUSTMENT 5,315.00 5.315.00 0.00 0.00 5,315.00 0.00 % 

71595 FLEX SPENDING-HLTHIDEPEND 0.00 D.O<l 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 % 

TOlal Fl1nge Benuflts 580.582.00 58079300 000 26748952 3133034B 46.05 % 

72604 EMPLOYEE LIFE ENRiCHMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 % 

72607 SUPPLIES - DATA PROCESSING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 % 

72624 SUPPLIES - OFFiCE 20,000.00 19,977.00 777.73 4,416.81 14,782.46 26.00 % 

72634 SUPPLIES-MICRO-FILM 75,000.00 75,000.00 0.00 21,701.64 53,298.36 28.93 % 

72702 BOOKS 275.00 296.00 0.00 298.00 0.00 100.00 % 

72901 POSTAGE 8. DELIVERY 75,000.00 75,000,00 0.00 15,168.22 59.811.76 20.25 % 

82201 MEMBERSHIP DUES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.., 

82401 DP - COURT SYSTEMS 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 100.00 % 

86201 TRAVEL - LOCAL MILEAGE 400.00 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 0.00 % 

66202 TRAVEL EXPENSE 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 % 

90101 PRINTING 8. REPRODUCTION 4,500.00 4.500.00 0.00 1,113.37 3,386.63 24.74 % 

93099 REPAIRS 8. MAJNT - EQUIP OTHER 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 % 

93101 EOUIP MAINT AGREEMENTS 7,400.00 7,400.00 0.00 924.63 6,475.37 12.49 % 

94002 LEASED- OFFICE EQUIPMENT 1,227,00 1.227.00 0.00 0.00 1,227.00 0.00 % 

96430 REFUNDS - REAL EST TRANS TX 100.00 100,00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 % 

96600 SPECIAL PROJECTS 10.000.00 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 100.00 % 

99901 MISCELLANEOUS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 % 

Total Operating EIPfInses 195002 DD 19500200 n7B 53642,67 140581 60 27.90 % 

USER Brenner Crystal PAGE: 3 DATE: 0810312010 

REPORT GL80YTD1 TIME: 09:36:54 

TMEIDATE: 09:38:54 08103/2010 



Report: 

Fund 

GL80YTD' 

101 Gllnllral Fund 
Macomb County I Michigan 

Budgllt to Actual Rllpgrt By Org Key Fillcal Year: 2010 
Key: 10123601 Register Of Deeds YTD TMRU 12/3112010 Fiscal Period: 12 
Y/E: DEC 

Adoptllcl Final 2010 
Object Description BLldget Budgllt Encumbef8d Actual Variance "I. UtlJlzec 

80199 CS • OTHER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 % 

Total Contract Servlclls 0.00 Jl.Jlll 000 000 000 100.00 % 

91101 INSURANCE -LIABILITY 18,568.00 18,568.00 0.00 12.378.54 6,189.46 66.66 % 

94401 EQUIPMENT RENTAL·COPIER FUND 3.305.00 3.305.00 0.00 1,927,87 1,377.13 58.33 % 

96101 INTER SERV·MIS-COMPUTER MAINT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 % 

96102 INTER SERV-MIS DATA CENTER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 % 

96103 INTER SERV-TELEPHONE 5,640,00 5,640.00 0.00 4,029.75 1,610,25 71.44 % 
Tolal Internal Service Costs =00 ==0 0Jl!l _ 18.336.16 Jl.illM 66.84 % 

99801 CASH OVER AND SHORT 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100,00 0.1J1l % 
Total Other 1JlO.l!ll 100.00 __ QOO 0.00 1JlO.l!ll 0.00 % 

Tolal Expense AccoLlnts 1,687,838.00 1,688,047,00 777,73 768,086.01 899,183.26 46.73 % 

Revenue 4,739,050.00 4,739,050.00 0.00 2,280.818.45 (2,458,231.55) 
Expenses 1,687,836.00 1,688,047.00 777.73 788,088.01 899,183.26 

Not 3,051,214.00 3,051,003.00 ·777.73 1,492.732.44 (1,559,048.29) 

USER 
REPORT 

TME/DATE: 

Brenner Crystal 
GL80YTD1 

09:36:54 08/0312010 

PAGE 4 DATE:
 

TIME:
 09:36:54 

08/0312010 



Report: GL80YTD' 

Fund 101 

Key: 10123601 

Y/E: DEC 

General Fund 

Register Of Deed' 

Macomb County, Michigan 
Budget to Actual Report By Org Key 

YTD THRU 12/3112010 

Fiscal Year: 

Fiscal Period: 

2010 

12 

Object Description 

Adopted 

Budget 

Final 

Budget Encumbered 

2010 

Actulli VlIrlanee % UlIIlzec 

Total Geneml Fund 

Revenue 

Expenses 

Not 

4,739.050.00 

1,687.836.00 

3.051,214.00 

4,739,050,00 

1,688,047,00 

3,051,003,00 

0,00 
777,73 

(777.73) 

2.280.818.45 

788.088.01 

1,492.732.44 

[2.45B.23155) 

899.183.26 

48.12 % 

48.73 .'" 

USER Brenner Crystal PAGES DATE: 0810312010 
REPORT Gl80YTD1 TIME' 09:36:54 

TMEIDATE: 09:36:54 OBl0312010 



State of l\1i.chigan 

CIRCUIT COURT 

SIXTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 

MARK S. SWITALSKI 
CIRCUIT JUDGf 

July 30, 2010 

Paul Gieleghem, Chairman 
Macomb County Board of Commissioners 
One South Main 
Mount Clemens, MI 48043 

Dear Chairman Gieleghem: 

I am writing to acknowledge that the budget resolution proposed by Clerk I 
Register of Deeds Carmella Sabaugh does in fact provide savings of$65,211 to the 
"Circuit Court" budget cut targets through the elimination of one Judicial Court 
Clerk position. 

I am in agreement with the clerk that the savings Irom this position are to be 
applied to the "Circuit Court" budget cut target and not to the clerk I register of 
deeds budget target. 

I appreciate the cooperation of Clerk I Register ofDeeds Carmella Sabaugh in 
making these cuts and providing such a quick proposal for balancing the Clerk I 
Register ofDeeds budget. 

Very truly YOl!);S, 

ar ski, 
Chief Judge 

40 N. MAIN STREET. MOUNT CLEMENS, MICHIGAN 48043·5661 
1586) 469·5135 



RECYCLABLE
 
PAPER
 



RESOLUTION NO. _ FULL BOARD MEETING DATE: _ 
AGENDA ITEM: _ 

MACOMB COUNTY, MICHIGAN 

RESOLUTION 

RESOLUTION TO: Authorize the Chairman of the Board to enter into a one-year (2010­
2011) fixed price contract for natural gas with Dillon Energy Services, 

INTRODUCED BY: Brian Brdak, Chairperson, Budget Committee 

COMMITIEE/MEETING DATE 
Budget Committee 
August 19,2010 



' < , < , <o 2010·2011 NATURAL GAS LOCK·IN '0<

~-., ~. '" .... 

Price Quoted 08/16110 
Index Rate @ .509 I Therm ­

Based On An average Of 124,550 Price Quoted 08!15i1 0 Price Quoted 08/13110 THIS IS NOT A FIXED PRICE 
MMBTUs Per Year @ .512/ Therm @ .58381 Thcrm CONTRACT - THE RATE WILL 

FLUCTUATE WITH THE 
MARKET. 

COMPANY 

Natural Gas Cost 

ENERGY CONTRACT 
2009 Expenditure 
". ,699 I MMB." 

$87060 

DILLON ENERGY 
2010 Potential 

@.512JThenn" 

$63769 

EXELON ENERGY 
2010 Potential 

@ .5838/ Thenn " 

$72712 

GLACIAL NATURAL GAS. 
INC 2010 Potential 
@.509/Therm"" 

$63396 
Consumers Power - Transmission 
Cost""" 

$419,96 $521,96 $521,98 $521,96 

Total Gas Plus Gas Transmission 
Cost $1,290,573 $1,159,662 $1,249,089 $1,155,926 

Potential Cost Avoidance Due To A Lower Rate $232,909 
26.8% 

Potential 26.8% Reduction 
in Unit Cost 

$143,482 
16.5% 

Potenfia/16.5% Reduction 
in Unit Cost 

$236,645 
27.2"10 

Potential 27.2% Reduction 
in Unit Cost 

CURRENT EXELON 

* 1 YEAR LOCK-IN THROUGH AUGUST 2011 -- PRICES BASED ON MARKET COST IN AUGUST 2010 I
 
* * THIS IS NOT A FIXED PRICE QUOTE· THE RATE WILL FLUCTUATE THROUGHOUT THE YEAR BASED ON MARKET CONDITIONS. 
* * * THE CONSUMERS POWER CONTRACT IS A SEPARATE CONTRACT FOR THE TRANSMISSION OF THE GAS. 

BY GOING WITH DILLON ENERGY, RATHER THAN EXELON ENERGY, MACOMB COUNTY COULD
 
POTENnALLY SAVE AN ADDITIONAL $232,909 FOR THE 2010-2011 HEATING SEASON - ALL THINGS BEING EQUAL.
 

The recommendation is to enter into a one year contract with Dillon Energy. 

Advantages of going with Dillon Energy over Exelon Energy:
 
- Dillon Energy will allow us to lock-in the rate, at a percentage less than 100%. and they will monitor the market to buy at points below
 

our initial rate for the remaining percentage, if we believe that the market rate will go lower.
 
- Dillon will allow us to bank unused gas up to 8.5% of our commited amount.
 
- Dillon will manage our Bank to insure that there are no penalties, or over storage penalties.
 
- Dillon will provide meter reading services and reports that included but not limited to daily temperature readings. 

I 1 
Exelon, only locks in the rate, and does not put any in a bank. Thus, leaving Macomb County subject to selling off of under~usage, 

at a lower rate, and the purchase of excess usage, at a potentially higher rate. 

Glacial Natural Gas, Inc. is new to the Michigan national transportation gas market and currently does not offer a 1 year fixed price contract. 



RECYCLABLE
 
PAPER
 



\0
 
RESOLUTION NO.
 

FULL BOARD MEETING DATE 

AGENDA ITEM 

MACOMB COUNTY, MICHIGAN 

RESOLUTION TO: receive and file the 2010 Contingency Report Update. 

INTRODUCED BY: Brian Brdak, Chairperson, Budget Committee 

COMMITTEE/MEETING DATE: Budget Committee \?-IS- \0 



CONTINGENCY 
2010 ADOPTED BUDGET 

2010 ADOPTED BUDGET 

Board Approved Changes: 

Bd O<lf29/10 
Bd OSf27/10 

August 9, 2010 

Planning Dept-Environmental Assessment al Selfridge 
Risk Mgml-Consultant to evaluate jail moo svcs bids 

Av;,lIable Budget 

DECREASES INCREASES BALANCE 

500,COO 

(35,000) 
(7.500) 

(42,500) a (42.500) 

457,500 


